The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the Period ended 30th June 2018 comprise of the Company , its

Subsidiaries and Associates.  The details of Subsidiaries and Associates are as follows:

The presentation and classification of the financial statements of the previous period have been amended, where relevant, for better

presentation and to be comparable with those of the current period.

The Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Sri lanka Accounting Standards

comprising SLFRS and LKAS as issued by the institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka.Further these Interim Financial

Statements have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of LKAS 34 on 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

The changes to accounting policies which have been disclosed in the company's Annual Report 2017/18,have been applied

consistently to all periods presented in these Interim Financial Statements.

9  Change in Accounting Policy

The Total effect to the financial statements of the Group is summarised below.

  Previously

Reported Amount

Adjustment

Amount

Restated

Amount

Rs.000's Rs.000's Rs.000's

Statement of Financial Position

Investment Property

Balance as at 1st April 2017 238,024   467,976   706,000

Balance as at 30th June 2017 237,851   468,149   706,000

Retained Earnings

Balance as at 1st April 2017 8,810,680   230,071   9,040,751

Balance as at 30th June 2017 9,446,105   230,071   9,676,176

Non Controlling Interest

Balance as at 1st April 2017 18,692,794   237,905   18,930,698

Balance as at 30th June 2017 19,007,450   237,905   19,245,355

During the financial year ended 31 March 2018, The Group has changed its Accounting Policy in relation to Accounting

for Investment Property by changing from cost model to Fair Value model according to LKAS 40. Retrospective

adjustments have been made according to LKAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates & Errors to

reflect the change in accounting policy in the financial statements.

The fair value of freehold land and buildings were determined by P.B Kalugalagedara and Associates an independent

professionally qualified valuer (Valuation report dated 31 March 2017). The basis of valuation is the Direct Capital